/Vin.ya & Mom' e

Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants

May 18, 2018
Project No. 402402003

Mr. Doug Horner AIA

Vice Chancellor

Facilities/Bond Programs and Operations
7600 Dublin Boulevard, 3" Floor

Dublin, California 94568

Subject: Change Order Request 03
Geotechnical Observation and Materials Testing Services
New Academic Building 100 — Increment 1 & 2
Las Positas College
DSAApp. No.:01-115572; File No.:1-C2

Dear Mr. Horner:

As you know, construction activities are ongoing and we have been providing
geotechnical observation and materials testing services in accordance with our proposal
dated April 27, 2016, Change Order #1 dated January 18, 2017, Change Order #2 dated
July 13, 2017and jurisdictional requirements, the provided DSA 103 sheet, DSA approved
plans and specifications, and as requested by the Project Inspector. The fee for the
requested services provided during construction of the subject project and associated
improvements will exceed the estimated amount of our current contract. In preparing this
change order request, we reviewed our accounting records, discussed the anticipated

remaining on-site work and revisited the project plans and specifications.

This need for additional funds can be primarily attributed to the project's extended
construction schedule and extended work days. The below extra scope items were added
to the contractor's schedule totaling 20 days of extra work already performed shown in
the attached break down of hours (Table 1).

SERVICES REMAINING

An estimate of additional time and associated fees for geotechnical observation and

materials testing has been developed based on time already accrued and our

2149 O'Toole Avenue, Suite 30 | San Jose, California 95131 | p. 408.435.9000 | www.ninyoandmoore.com




Table 1 - Breakdown of Estimated Fee

Field Services
Field Technician  Geotechnical Observation and Compaction Testing 120 hours @ $ 93.00 /hour $ 11,160.00
(Sidewalks/Trenches/Sitework - 20 site visits)

Viehicle Usage Field Vehicle 120 hours @ $ 12.00 /hour $ 1,440.00

Equipment Usage Nuclear Density Gauge 120 hours @ $ 10.00 /hour $ 1,200.00
Subtotal $ 13,800.00

Project Coordination, Management and Report Preparation

Principal Engineer Consultation & Reports (DSA-293) 3 hours @ $155.00 /hour $ 465.00

Project Engineer  Project Coordination & Report Review 5 hours @ $133.00 /hour $ 665.00
Subtotal $ 1,130.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE $ 14,930.00

Ninyo & Moore | Las Positas New Academic Building 100 | 402402003 | May 18, 2018



understanding of the remaining work for the project. It is our understanding that services
remaining include preparation of a grading report with Interim and Final Verified Reports

at the completion of the project.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

It is our understanding that the additional services include onsite inspection of structural steel

fireproofing and associated laboratory fireproofing density testing.

CONTRACT SUMMARY

As of our April 2018 billing, the accumulated fee for the subject project was approximately
$227,000. Based upon our understanding of the remaining work and our services provided to
date, we estimate our fees to be approximately $14,930 more than the currently approved
budget. Therefore, this change order request is for $14,930 (Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred
and Thirty Dollars), as shown in the attached Table 1 — Change Order No. 3 (Breakdown of
Hours). The contract history for this project is as follows:

Initial Combined Budget from Increment 1 & 2 Proposals ~ $§ 51,904
Change Order No. 1 $ 114,420
Change Order No. 2 $ 50,875
Amount Requested for Change Order No. 3 $ 14,930
New Contract Amount $ 232,129

The estimate provided for this request is based upon our understanding of the

remaining work. We appreciate this opportunity to be of continued service.

Respectfully submitted,

NINYO & MOORE /
/
) ) { : ,/1"(‘ f | /) (;
g Y B Q.fﬂ)’i\nﬁ,gl’/‘/ / K A “’{‘: Lot A
Lothus Hennefer Mark J. Hahle
Project Manager Principal/Director of Construction Services
LMH/MJH/slt

Attachment; Table 1- Breakdown of Estimated Fees

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail)

Ninyo & Moore | Las Posilas College, California | 402402003 | May 18, 2018 2



Ninga& Mvoore

Geotechnical & Environmental Sctences Consultants

July 13, 2017
Project No. 402402003

Mr. Doug Horner AlA

Vice Chancelior

Facilities/Bond Programs and Operations
7600 Dublin Boulevard, 3rd Floor

Dublin, California 94568

Subject: Change Order Request 02
Geotechnical Observation and Materials Testing Services
New Academic Building 100 — Increment 1 & 2
. Las Positas College
DSA App. No.:01-115572; File No.:1-C2

Dear Mr. Horner:

As you know, construction activities are ongoing and we have been providing
geotechnical observation and materials testing services in accordance with our proposal
dated April 27, 2016 and Change Order #1 dated January 18, 2017 jurisdictional
requirements, the provided DSA 103 sheet, DSA approved plans and specifications and
as requested by the Project Inspector. The fee for the requested services provided
during construction of the subject project and associated improvements will exceed the
estimated amount of our current contract. In preparing this change order request, we
reviewed our accounting records, discussed the anticipated remaining on-site work with
the WSP and revisited the project plans and specifications.

This need for additional funds can be primarily atfributed to the project’s extended
construction schedule and extended work days. The below extra scope items were
added to the contractors schedule totaling 27 days of extra work already performed and
5 additional days of extra work to be performed in the future. An additional 10 days of
work from our base contract have not yet been completed. Data regarding completed
and future extra work items was provided by Fred King from WSP and has been
included in the attached break down of hours (Table 1).

SERVICES REMAINING

An estimate of additional time and associated fees for geotechnical observation and
materials testing has been developed based on time already accrued and our
understanding of the remaining work for the project. It is our understanding that services
remaining include ongoing field density testing and observation for removal exiting pipe
and backfill of a hydronic trench for a future connection, hardscaping sitework, and
preparation of a grading report with Interim and Final Verified Reports at the completion
of the project.

1956 Webster Street, Suite 400 | Oakland, California 94612 | p. 510.343.3000 [ www, ninyoandmoore.com




/Viﬂya «/(Avore

Geotechnlsal & Environmenlal Selancos Gonsuitants

CONTRACT SUMMARY

As of our April 2017 billing, the accumulated fee for the subject project was approximately
$165,000.00. Based upon our understanding of the remaining work and our services provided
to date, we estimate our fees to be approximately $50,875 more than the currently approved
budget. Therefore, this change order request is for $50,875 (Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred and
Seventy Five Dollars), as shown in the attached Table 1 - Change Order No. 2 (Breakdown of
Hours). The contract history for this project is as foliows: observation and testing.

Initial Combined Budget from Increment 1 & 2 Proposals ~ $ 51,904
Change Order No. 1 $ 114,420
$
$

mount Requested for New Purchase Order 50,875 ™
—\I;I%w’r:_;ontW 217,199

The estimate provided for this request is based upon our understanding of the
remaining work. We appreciate this opportunity to be of continued service.

Respectfully submitted,
NINYO & MOORE

Edward D. Louie MarklJ. Hahle

Project Manager Principal/Director of Construction
Services
EDL/MJH/if

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail)

1956 Webster Street, Suite 400 | Oakland, California 94612 | p. 510.343.3000 | www.ninyoandmoore.com




3000 Csmpus Hill Drive July 13,2017
Livermare, Calfomis Piojact No.: 402402003

ABLE 1

(1 - BEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION AND TESTY

Description of Extra Worlkt alteady performed

Remove pipo under foundation & recompac] Lanch

Hydronlo ranch performad incrementally

Naw 58 connection from Bldg. 1300

Domeatic water supply bidg. 700

[slriot raguested DYV plpa raplacement

Compaction at 12KV power Lo Bldg.a 700, 200, $300 & 3320

Recompastion due to rala at 12 KV trenck

Recampacl S5 & DW lo Contrastor's Office

Obzerve Shrry placement for IOR

Subtctal days of dditionzl work -

Description of Extra Wozk 1o be preformed

Fulure Pipa removal fo complele ltetn 1 above

Compaz| hydronfa Trench for fulure connection

Subtotal of additional futurs work

Total Extsa Work

Bass Cantract work not yat complate

Fotal of completed and future Work

Conlingoncy

Yotal Requested Days
Field Technician Gaotachnical Chsarvation & Flald Dansity Tasting A00 howrs § 93 hour § 37,200
Nuctear Qauge Equigment Charges 400 hours $ 12 hour $ 4,800
[Vehicle Charges Figld Viehicle Usage 400 howrs @ § 10 Mour _§
Subiotal

- g
u o w I S G
g N H

BelbE

A®

4,000

] 46,000

" TASK 2-PROJECT MANAGEMENT |

Principal EnginasdGeclogist i ftation & Report Preparation (DSA-293) 10hours @ § 156 fhour $ 1,550

Project EngineeriGealogist Submittel Reviaw, Projaci Co-ordinglion & Repar Review 26 hours @ $ 133 fhour _§ 3,325
i i ; Sublotal $

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION BTESTING ;- Lo T T L SIS

sstet2on eoteeet PAflnya fRoote



6.

Ghahot - Las Posltas Comwmunity Gollege District

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACGE CERTIFICATION

I, Mﬂ(k' l“’\‘d\ ‘4 (c’ . am the (’3'~’ C;ﬁﬂ / of A}/"\}‘fd ?//}4()0/2 3

{Print Name) (Tille) {Contractor'Namé}
. | dactare, slate and cerlify to a¥l of the following:

| am aware of the provislons and requiremants f California Government Code §§8350 et 2eq.. the Drug Free Workptace Act of 1990,

{ am authorlzed o carfify, and do certify, on behalf of Conlractor that a drug free workplace wil be proviged by Contractor by doing all of
the followlng:

A. Publishing a statement noflfylng employees that tha unlawful manufacture, distibution, dispensation, possession or use of a conlrolled
substance is prohibited in Centractor's workplace and specifying aclions which vailt be taken against employess for violation of the
prohibition;

B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inferm employees about alt of the followlng:

{ij The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

{I) Contraclor's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

(i} The avallabllity of drug counseling, rehabllilation and employee-assistanca programs; and
{iv) The panallies that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse vlolations;

C. Requiring that each employee engaged In the parformance of the Conlractbe glvan a copy of the slatement required by subdiviston (A),
above, and thal as a condition of mployment by Cenlraclor in connection wiih the Work of the Contract, the smployee agrees to ablde
by the terms of the statement.

Contractor agrees to fulfill and discharge all of Gonlractor's chligations under {he terms and requirements of California Government Gode
§8355 by, inter alia, publishing a slatement nolifylng employces concesning: (a} the prohibifton of any controfled substance in the workptace,
{b) establishing & drug-froe awareness pragram, and {c) requiring that each employas enhgaged in the performance of the Work of the
Gordract be given a copy of (he statement required by Californla Government Code §8355(a) and requiring that the employss agres to ablde
by the terms of that statement,

Conlractor and | understand that If the Distiet determines (hat Contractor has alther: (a) made & false cerilficatlon herein, or {b) violalad Ihis
cerfification by fatling 1o carry cut and to implement the requlrements of Califernla Government Code §§8355, fhe Conlracl awarded herain ls
subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. Conlractor and | furiher undersiarnd that, should Contractor violale the tarms of the
Diug-Free Workplace Act of 1980, Conlractor may be subject to debarmentin accordance with the provistons of Californla Gevernmant Code
§5§8360, el seq.

Contraclor and | acknowledge that Contractor and { ara aware of the provisions of Galifernla Sovermnment Gode §58350, etseq. and heraby
certify that Contractor and | will adhere to, fuifil, satisfy and discharge aft provislons of and obligations under the Drug-Fres Workplace Act of
1990,

i deciare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that alt of the foragalng s frue and correct.
,/"
J

Execuled at gﬁl\/ MEXLS this_z_gt%y of D \ %I .20_[ 7‘

{Clty and Stale) AA OL_M\

i L {Signalure)

Mﬁf‘p /-th‘c

(Handwrittan or Typed Nams)




Chahot - Las Positas Community Gollege Dlatrict

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION GERTIFICATION

h ﬁ/\ Grh /~l-<x W ,am the 12 N of

(Print Name) (Title)

N:«J-»lo 7[ Mowr €

(Cdntractor Name)

| declare, state and cerlify to all of the following:

1. | am aware of the provisions and requirements of California Senate Bill (SB) 854, the Public Works
Contractor Registration Program.

2. | am authorized to certify, and do cerlify, on behalf of Contractor that an annual registration fee has heen
paid and 1 am registered as eliglble to bid and work on public works projects by doing all of the following:

A. Must have workers' compensation coverage for any employees and only use subcontractors who are
glistered public works contraclors;

B, Must have Contractors State License Board license, if applicable to trade;

¢. Must have no definquent unpaid wage or penally assessments owed to any employee or enforcement
agency;

D. Must not be under federal or state debarment;
£. Must not be in prior violation of this registration requirement once it becomes effective on April 1, 2015.

3. Contractor and | understand that if the District determines that Gontractor has either: (a) made a false
certification herein, or {b) violated this certification by failing to carry out and to Implement the requirements of the
Department of Industilal Relations (DIR), the Contract awarded harein is subject to termination, suspension of
payments, or hoth. Contractor and | further understand that, should Contractor violate the terms of the Public
Works Contractor Registration Certiflcation Law of Callfornia Senate Bill 854, Contractor may be subject to
debarment in accordance with the provisions of California Labor Code §§1720, et seq.

4. Contractor and | acknowledge that Contractor and | are aware of the provisions of California Senate Bill 854 and
hereby certify that Contractor and | will adhere to, fuifill salisfy and discharge all provisions of and obligations
under the Public Works Caontractor Registration Program,

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the foregoing Is true and
correct.

Executed at SAﬁJ Tos € this_ 1% dayof
(City and State}

= e 2

{Signature)

M acle uc;. \'/\ L{
(Handwritten or Typed Name}

| poogo 44¢i

Department of Ihdustrial Relations Registration #




January 18, 2017
Project No. 402402003

P Bl 354,

Mr. Doug Horner AIA

Vice Chancellor

Facilities/Bond Programs and Operations
7600 Dublin Boulevard, 3rd Floor
Publin, California 94568

Subject: Change Order Request 01
Geotechnical Observation and Materials Testing Services
New Academic Building 1060 Increment 1 & 2
Las Positas College
DSA App. No.:01-115572; File No.:1-C2

Dear Mr. Horner:

As you know, construction activities are ongoing and we have been providing geotechnical
observation and materials testing services in accordance with our proposal dated April 27, 2016,
jurisdictional requirements, the provided DSA 103 sheet, DSA approved plans and specifications
and as requested by the Project Inspector. The fee for the requested services provided during
construction of the subject project and associated improvements will exceed the estimated
amount presented in our proposal. In preparing this change order request, we reviewed our
accounting records, discussed the anticipated remaining on-site work with you and revisited the

project plans and specifications.

This need for additional funds can be primarily attributed to the project’s extended construction
schedule and rainy weather, The construction schedule provided at the time of bidding provided
estimates of activity duration for site grading and underground utilities at 21 days each,
beginning on June 30, 2016. Our initial submitted proposal was based off these provided
durations. As of January 6, 2016, utilities for the project have not yet been fully completed. In
addition, multiple days of rain in the months of October, November, and December have caused

further retesting and observation was required,

SR CE s Srn g Spte HE o L anics S o0 BRY L o Ik (3het ) wiant n Fae of 20 T

Ao Mo




3000 Campus Hill Drive January 18, 2017
Livermore, California Project No.: 402402003

As a courtesy to CLPCCD, Ninyo & Moore will adjust our contract and billing to charge 4
hour minimums and 2 hour incréements instead of 4 hour increments., 2 hours will be billed for

cancellations or show-up.

SERVICES REMAINING

An estimate of additional time and associated fees for geotechnical observation and materials
testing has been developed based on time already accrued and our understanding of the
remaining work for the project. It is-our understanding that services rémaining include ongoing
field density testing, foundation excavation observation, CLSM inspection, site flatwork,
hydronic trench backfill observation, and preparation of Interim and Final Verified Reporis
al the completion of the project. Based off the completed work and anticipated future
schedule, we anticipate approximately one to two addiiional monthis of part to full time onsite

observation and testing.

CONTRACT SUMMARY

As of our August 2016 billing, the accumulated fee for the subject project was approximately
$30,000.00. Based upon our understanding of the remaining work and our services provided to
date, we estimate our fees to be approximately $114,420 more than the initially approved
budget. Therefore, this change order request is for $114,420 (One Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Dollars), as shown in the attached Table 1 - Change

Order No. 1 (Breakdown of Hours). The contract history for this project is as follows:

Initial Combined Budget from Increment 1 & 2 Proposals $ 51,904
Amount of Requested Change Order No. | $ 114,420
New Contract Amount $ 166,324

(o]

S02402001 COH erew

ﬁéﬁy@f « AABRE &



3000 Campus ¥ill Drive Janurary 11, 2017
Lvannare, Calilamia Projeal bo.: 402402003

Sersor Stalf Engirast Foundabon Obasrbatian 30 haws @ § ¥20 Mour % 6.000 H
Frald Tevhalcian Gaoiachnicsl Dbsarvatien & Fisld Dansity Tesling 30 hours § 5 03 howr  $ 17,190 B e
Mustear Gouge Equipmenl Chargas B30 hois & § 1Y houwr & 10 568 E
Vet Chargay Fagld Vahizle Ussge B0 hows @ $§ 10 Mour 2,000

162,550

Frostor Dengity. DISST, DEPA, L1210, T150 Faz Soil Campaction Tesiing 4 lusts @ § 260 e % 1,649

EAarharg Lins, 04318, CT204 Conformunca Tast % laets @ 5 180 fAest  _§: 1,080

Sublatsl

Pringipal EnglneenGuotogisl Consyitation & Repo Propemtion {DSA-203) 20 howse @ 5 155 howr 3 5160

Prajact EnginesiiGaskogut 5 Raview, Project Co-ordinalion & Repon Roviav G haurs it § 133 dhver & B850
. . . Suhiota) 5 B 750 S

TOTAL ESTIVATER FEES GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION &TESTING = -+ -, b lomn e R SR A :

[ETT RS P Aty psue




|

3000 Campus Hill Drive January 18, 2017 ]

Livermore, California Project No.: 402402003 i
1

The estimate provided for this change order request is based upon a review of the oiiginal
coniract, our services provided to date, and owr understanding of the remaining work, We

appreciate this opportunity to be of continuing service. g

Respectfully submitted,

NINYO & MOORE /
o e 4 /
E‘i’h ;,f;’ - c:_ ij:':i",-’ fin, f 1(\ w:'(‘;\,{_,\‘
Edward D. Louie Mark §. Hahle
Project Manager Director of Construction Setvices
EDL/MJH/vmp

Attachment:  Table 1 — Change Order No. | (Breakdown of Hours)

Distribution:  lc: Mr. Fred King / Parsons Brinckerhoff
1c: Mr. Bruce Rich / Paisons Brinckerhoff

40140300.\'cm-n-;f KX ﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁ&‘? & M@%ﬁ“ﬁ



Chalot - Las Positas Communily Gollege District

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCHE

\ - .
R f\/\ﬂf’k« \‘"\lf\k’& the \ ('\M C-l{jﬁ%/ of

Q; (h\ame) (Title)
R % /Vl osr declare, state and certify that;

{Contracter Name)
1. 1 am aware that California Labor Code *3700(a) and (b) provides:

"Every employer except the state shall secure the payment of
compensation In one or more of the following ways:

(a) By:being instired against liabllity to pay compensation in one or more
insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this
state,

(b) By securing from the Director of Indusirial Relations a certificate of
consent to self-insure either as an individual employer, or one
employer in a group of employers, which may be given upon
furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of
ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become
due to his or her employees.” :

2. 1 am aware that the provisions of California Labor Code ' 3700 require every employer to be

insured against liability for workers’ compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the
provisions of that code, and | will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of this
Contract,

(\J\“{“fO ;/ 4/\0.::(‘1

L3

(dontractor Name)
4 A

. (Signalure)
J\/\c\‘rlg__ «&c«b\\c

} {Typad or printed name)




Chahot - Las Fositas Cenvmunily Gollege District

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

L /‘/\'C1ka ‘*Lﬁ:i\/\- \“Cm . am the ‘N)F:AJ!L“; z’)t«? l of /\} 1ravf o / o/ﬁ OENTE

{Print Name) ' (Titley ' * {Conlradtor Ntume) v

| declare, state and certlify to all of the following:

1.1 am aware of the provislons and requirements of Californta Govarnment Code §§8360 ot seq., the Prug Free Workplace Act of 1990,

2.1 am authorized fo cerlify, and do certify, on behalf of Contractor that a drug free warkplace will ba providad by Gontractor by dolng alf of
the following:

A, Publishing & staternent noliiylng smployees that the untavdul manufacture, distributian, dispensalion, possession or use of a controlled
subslance is prohlbited Ih Gonlracter's workplace and specifying actlons which will ba-taken agalnst employses for viclation of he
prohibitlon;:

B. Estabiishing a drug-free awareness program-io infarm employeas about all of the following:

{) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

{i) Conlraclor's pollcy of malntaining-a drug-free workplace;
{liy The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitalien and employee-assistance programs; and
{lv) The penallies thal may be Imposed upon employess for drug abuse violations;

C. Requirlng thal each eimployee engaged in the perfermanca of the Ganiracl be given a copy of the statement requirad by subdivision {A),
above, and that as a condilion of employment by Conlractor in connection with the Work of lhe Gontract, Ihe employse agraes to abide
by the tenns of the statement.

3, Contractor agrees (o fulfiil and discharge all of Contraclor's obligations undes the terms-and raquirements of California Government Code
§8355 by, inter alia, publisiing a statament nolllying employees concernlng: (a) the prohibition of any controlled substance in the workplace,
(b} establishing a drug-frée awareness program, and (¢} requlrng that each eémployee engaged In {he performance of the Work of.the
Confracl be givena copy of the glatament requirad by California Goveranient Code §8355(s) and requiring that Ihe employsa agres to abide
by the terms of thal statemiant.

4. Conlractor and | understand that if Ive Disirjol determines that Goniractor has elthel: {a) mada a faise cerlification herein, or (b} vidlated this
cartification by falling to carry out and to implemant the requlrements of Gallfornta Government Code §§8355, the Gonfract awarded hereinis
subjach to lerminalion, suspension of payments, or both. Contraclor and 1 further understand thal, sholid Conlractor viclate tlie ferms of the
Drug-Frae Workplace Acl of 1890, Contractor may be subjec! ta debarmentin accordanca viith the provislons of California Gavernment Code
§§8350, ol sey.

&, Gonlractor and | acknowledge that Conltraclor and | are aware of the provisions of Califomla Govarament Cade §§8350, 81 ey, and hereby

cermy that Contraclor and | will adhiete to, fullll, salisfy and dlscharge alf provisions of and obligations under the Drug-Free Warkplace Actof
1990,

| declare under penalty of perjury underthe laws of the State of California that all of the foregoing is true and correct.
Exscuted at C./ Ay Tose C AL { FOBN g A* thls?D day of . \_..g:\\n-)ﬁ rmf , 2017

{Clty and Sla!e} ,
/V ‘71“‘“— »’k_.,

(Slgnalure)

/Mm‘k /J\MA Ve

N (Handwsrilten of Typed Nants)

s
_r




San Mega = hvine ¢+ losAngels - Rancha Cucamdnga  + Oakland  » SanFranclsco  + SanJose = Sactamento

April 27, 2016
Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

Mr. Doug Horner

Director of Facilities

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
7600 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California 94578

Subject: Proposal for Geotechnical Observation and Testing Services
Academic Building 100 Increment 1
Las Positas Community College
3000 Campus Hill Drive, Livermore, California 94551
Application No.: 01-115572; DSA File No.; 1-C2

Dear Mr. Horner:

In accordance with your request, Ninyo & Moore is pleased to provide this proposal to perform
geotechnical observation and testing services for the Las Positas Community College Academic
Building 100 increment 1 project in Livermore, California. This proposal provides cost estimates
based on our review of the available project plans and specifications, and our previous
experience with similar projects of this nature.

The purpose of our services will be to provide you with field and laboratory data and information
in order to assess compliance with the project plans and specifications. Included in this proposal
is a discussion of our understanding of the project, the scope of services we can provide, and
associated fees.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

We understand that this project will include demolition of buildings 100, 200, 300, and the
building walkways. Construction will consist of a new 38,847 SF academic building with twelve
classrooms, six computer lab classrooms, anthropology lab classroom, and lecture hall.

2149 O'Toole Avenue, sulte 30 = San Jose, California 95131 = Phone (108) 435-9000 » Fax (408} 435-9006 Niryo - ph

PR

lasVegas = FPhoenix = Tucson = FrescottValley = Flagstafit » Denver  + Broornfield  + Houston

ure
TE

YEARS
o Ghoanti dntve o



3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Specific to this contract, Ninyo & Moore is capable and experienced in providing the needed
testing and inspection services. Based on our review of the project documents we will provide
the foliowing scope of services.

*» Manage the project, including review and distribution of semi-rmonthly reports with fest data
and daily field inspection reports.

e  Preparation of daily field reports documenting items inspected.
s Coordinate inspections and testing requests with the project inspector.
¢  (sotechnical Inspection and Testing Services include:

o Perform laboratory {ests to evaluate the proctor density of subgrade, fill for foundation,
trench backfill and aggregate base for compaction testing.

o Perform compaction testing of soil for trench backfill, subgrade, building pad and site
grading.

o Observe site preparation, excavation, and removal of unsuitable materials.

o  Observe prepared subgrade for conformance with geotechnical recommendations and
design assumptions for foundation and site work.

o Perform fleld density tests to evaluate compaction of subgrade and aggregate base.
o Prepare daily field reports describing the work observed.

¢ Provide interim and final affidavits at the project’s closeout.

SCOPES OF LABORATORY SERVICES

e  Proctor density test of soil

ASSUMPTIONS

e Our services will be scheduled and coordinated by the District's Project Inspector.

e The confractor and subcontractors will maintain a 40-hour work week during normal
daytime work hours. Weekend and overtime work has not been included in this cost
propesal,

¢  Our services are subject to California prevailing wage law.

POSSION2-C0203A {2) 2 Wiﬂgﬂ & MBEE‘B




3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

e Field Technician and special inspector’'s rates are based a 4-hour minimum for the first 4
hours and an 8-hour minimum for hours exceeding 4 hours. Show up time will be charged
hased on a 2-hour minimum. Field personnel are charged portal to portal from our San Jose
office.

o  Shoring and waterproofing observation and testing services to be provide by others and are
not included in the cost estimate.

o  Services that are not included will be provided upon the District’s written request based on
he attached fee schedule.

e  Additional laboratory testing will be provided upon request and writien approval, and will be
billed at the rates listed oh our current fee schedule.

PROPOSED ESTIMATED COST
TASK | Summary of Estimated Fees for Geotechinical Observation .
NO. and Testing Services Estimated Fees
1 Geotechnical Observation & Testing $30,100
2 Laboratory Testing $1,560
3 Project Management $2,748
Total Estimated Fee $34,408

Our proposed fime-and-materials fee estimate for the scope of services described is $34,408
{Thirty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eight Dollars). Detailed estimate of fees for
geotechnical observation and testing services are aitached under Table1. Construction schedule
was not available at the time of this proposal preparation. Should the construction schedule
require a lesser or greater amount of services than that estimated herein, the cost will vary
accordingly. The actual cost of our services will depend largely on the requested site visits for
our services, as well as impact of weather and work stoppages, all of which are beyond our
control. When possibfe, we will combineg inspection and testing services to reduce the cost of
Qur services,

We will provide services on ah as-needed basis and will require 24-hour notice for scheduling
Inspection and testing visils.

POBSIO0Z-002034 (2) 3 ﬁiﬂgmere




3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 085J002-00203A

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal, and look forward to working with you on
this project.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MOORE

Ruchil R. Shah Mark J. Hahle
Project Manager Principal, Director of Construction Services
RS/MJIH/sIm

Attachments; Table 1 — Breakdown of Estimated Fees
Schedule of Fees

Distribution: (1) Addressee

POSSIQI-0D202A (2) 4 Wiﬂgﬂ & Mﬂﬁ?ﬁ



3000 Campus Hill Drive
Livermore, California

April 27, 2018
Proposal No.: 085J002-00203A

TABLE 1 - BREAKDOWN OF ESTIMATED FEE - LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE ACADEMIC BUILDING 100 - INGREMENT 1

TASK1- GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION AND TESTING

Senlor Stalf Engincer Foundalion & Gealechnical Qbservation 40 hours @ § 120 hour § 4,800
Field Technician Field Density Tesling 220howrs @ $ 93 fhour § 20,460
Nuclear Gauge Chargss Equipment Charges 220hours @ $ 12 Mour § 2,640
Vehicle Charges Field Vehicle Usage 220 hours. $ 10 /hour _§ 2200
Subtotal $ 30,100

TASK 2 - LABORATORY TESTING
Proctor Density, D1557, D698, CT216, T180 Molsture & Density Curve 6 tests @ § 260 ftest 1,560
Subtatal 5 1,560

TASK 3 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Principal Engineer/Geologist Gonsultation & Interim and Final Report Preparation (DSA-201) 4hours @ $ 155 Mhour § 620
Project Engineer/Geologist Submittal Review, Project Co-ordination & Report Review 16hours @ $ 133 thour _§ 2,128
Subtotal $ 2,748
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION & TESTING $ 34408

FITEOC 01IIA ik

Nityo . foore




3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

SCHEDULE OF FEES

HOURLY CHARGES FOR PERSONNEL

Principal Engineer/Geologist/Environmental Sclentist...

Senior Engineer/Geologist/Environmental Scientist... .
Senior Project Engineer/Geclogist/Environmental Sc:entlst
Project Engineer/Geologist/Environmental Sclentist...
Senior Staff Engineer/Geologist/Environmental Scientist
Statf EngineerlGeotcgistlEnvironmental Scientist.........ecoeens
GIS Analyst.... o
Field Operaﬂons Manager

Supervisory Technician .. .

Nondestructive Exammation Techn:man UT MT LF’
Senior Field/Laboratory Techn:csanllnspector
Field/Laboratory Techniclan ..
Concrete/Asphalt Batch Piant Inspector
Special Inspactor (Concrete, Masonry, SteeE Weld:ng and Flrepmof ng)

Technical ltlustrator/CAD Operator.... - et e ettt et e

Information Specialist....

LB PBRPBHDBOBHEBAENOHS
—y
[}
4]

Data Processing, Techmcal Edltmg or Reproduchon 65
OTHER CHARGES

Expert Witness Testimony $ 400 /hr
Concrata Coring Equipment {includes one technician) SO OO O SO P U TUUOVORUUTUUUTOUUIP. . S I 1< % 1
PID/FID Usage.... et en e e yeaenee $ 120 /day
Anchor foad test eqmpment (rnclt.rdes techmman) ........ $ 97 hhr
Hand Auger Equupment ceverrrmnnereneee B 55 [day
Inclinometer USAge ... ivecineiniireenies e erene e e $ 32 M
Vapor Emission Kits... $ 30 /it
Level D Personal Protectjve Equ1pment (per person per day) $ 25/kp/d
Rebar Locator (Pachometer)........ $ 22fhr
Nuclear Density Gauge Usage $ 12fr
Field Vehicle Usage..........ccc.c... . % 10 hr

Direct Project Expenses.... ' Cost plus 15 %

_aboratory testing, geophyseca& equxpment and other spemaf equment prowdad upon requést

NOTES (Field Services)

For field and laboratory technicians and speciai inspactors, regular hourly rates are charged during normal weekday
construction hours. Overtime rates at 1.5 times the regular rates will be charged for work performed outside normal con-
struction hours and ali day on Saturdays. Rates at twice the regular rates will be charged for all work in excess of 12
hours in one day or oh Sundays and holidays. Lead time for any requested service Is 24 hours. Field Technician rates
are based on a 4-hour minimum. Special inspection rates are based on a 4-hour minimum for the first 4 hours and an 8-
hour minimum for hours exceeding 4 hours. Field personnel are charged portal to portal.

INVOICES
Invoices will be submitted monthly and are dus upon receipt. A service charge of 1.0 percent per month may be charged
on accounts not paid within 30 days.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The terms and conditions of providing our consulting services include our limitation of diability and indemnities as pre-
sented in Ninyo & Moore's Work Authorization and Agreement.

POBSJO02-00203A Sehedule of Fees ﬁiﬂyﬂ& Mumm




3000 Campus Hill Drive
Livermore, California

April 27, 2016
Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR LABORATCORY TESTING
Laboratory Test, Test Designation, and Price Per Test

Solls
Atterberg Limits, D 4318, CT 204 ... vresieeni e
California Bearing Ratio {CBR), D 1883

Chloride and Sulfate Content, CT 417 & CT 422, % 135
Congolidation, D 2435, CT 219 .3 275
Consolidation — Time Rate, D 2435, CT 219 ... .$ 70
Direct Shear — Remolded, D 3080.... .3 2980
Direct Shear — Undisturbed, D 3080. .5 255
Durabifity Index, CT 229................ ~F 1850
Expansion Index, D 4629, IBC 182, .3 240
Expansion Potential (Method A), D 4548 .5 180

Expansion Pressure Method G),D 4546
Geolabric Tensile and Elongation Test, [ 4632 _....
Hydraulic Conduclivily, [ 5084...
Hydrometer Analysis, D 422, CT 203
Maistura, Ash, & Organic Matter of PeaU'Organtc Sails..
Mmstu:e Only, 2216, CT 228
Moisture and Density, D 2037 ,.
Permeabilty, CH, D 2434, CT 220
pH and Resistivity, CT 643 ..
Proctor Density D 1557, D BQB CT 216 &
AASHTO T-180 {Rock corections add 380)

B R B BT @
w
&

R-valug, [ 2844, CT 301 $ 425
Sand Equivalent, D 2418, CT 247. .§ 110
Sieve Analysis, D422, CT 202 § 1o
Sieve Analysis, 200 Wash, D 1140, CT 202 .3 9o
Specific Gravity, P B54......ccereeas .3 200
Triaxial Shear, C.D, D 4767, T 297... $ 390
Triaxial Shear, C.Uk., wipore pressure, D 4767, T 2297 perpt..§ 330

160

Triaxist Shear, C.LL, wlo pore pressure, D 4767, T 2297 per pt $
Triaxial Shear, U. U D 2850 .

Unconfined Compressmn D 2466, T 208
Wax Density, D 1188

Roofing

Built-Up Roofing, cut-out samples, D 2828
Roofing Materials Analysis, D 2829..............
Roafing Tia Absorption {set of 5), UBG 156 ...
Roofing Tés Strenght Test (set of 5), UBC 1585,

Masonry
Brick Absorption, 24-hour submersion, C67....

wn§ 45

Brick Absorptior, 5-hour boling, C 67 ... 55
Brick Absorption, 7-day, G67................ 80
Brick Compression Test, C67 ...... .3 50
Brick EMOr@sc@nos, © BT ..o ereverienens remvrrrmrsssnsssmecs cnsses $ 45
Brick Modulus of Rupture, C 67, -3 40
Brick Moisture as recaived, CB7 ..o e imessnnssrssssrers 3 35
Brick Saturation Coafficient, C 87 .......cvvurrerians $ 50
Concrete Block Compression Test, 8x8x16, C 140. .3 B0
Concrete Block Conformance Package, C 80 ... .$1100

Concrele Block Linear Shrinkage, C 426............. .5 120
Cencrete Block Unit Weight and Absomption, C 140 .5 55
Cores, Compression or Shear Bond, CA Code... .$ 85
Masonry Grout, 3x3x8 prism compression, C 39, $ 30
Masonry Mortar, 2x4 cylinder compression, C 109.. $ 30
Masonry Prism, half size, compression, C 1019...... 5 180

Concrete

Cement Analysls Chemicel and Physical € 108...
Compressien Tests, 6x12 Cylinder, C 39...
Concrete Mix Design Review, Job Spec....
Concrete Mix Design, per Trial Balch, 6 cylinder, AGE.
Concrete Cores, Compressmn (excludes samphng) C 4
Drying Shrinkags, C 157... - reiins
Flexural Test, C 78...
Flexural Test, C 283.
Flexural Test, CT523......
Gunite/Shoterete, Pansls 3 cut cores per panel and fest, ACL..
Jobsite Tesling Laboratory....
Lightweight Concrete Fil; Compresswn C 495

Petrograghic Analysis, C 858, .,
Restrained Expansion of Shnnkags Compensauon

Relnforeing and Structural Steel t
Fireprooding Density Test, UBC 7-6....
Hardness Test, Rockwell, A-370
High Strength Bolf, Nut & Washer Coaformanme
per assembly, A-325
Mechanically Spliced Reinforcing Tensile Test, ACE.
Pre-Stress Strand {7 wire), A 416
Chemical Analysis, A-36, A-615......... -]
Reinforeing Tensite or Bend up to No. 11, A615 & A 706..
No. 8 Rebar
No. 11 Rebar.
No. 18 Rebar ...
Structural Stee! Tensile Test: Up to 200,000 ibs.
{machining extra), A370......ccoe......
Welded Reinforcing Tensle Test: Up to No. 11 bars, AG! "
Tensile Test for Fiberwrap (ASTM D-3039........cccereorvmvernmosssssersnrsrns

Asphalt Concrete

Asphalt Mix Design, Caltrans. .,

Asphalt Mix Design Reviaw, Job Spec:
Extraction, % Asphalt, including Gradation, D 2172, T 382 ..
Film Stdpping, CT 302
Hyeem Stability and Unit Weig] or M, CT366..
Marshall Stability, Flow and Unit Weight, T-245....
Maximum Theoretical Unit Weight, D 2041
SWell CT 305, necnssernnsserstnnis
Unit Weight sample or core, D 2726, CT 308........

Anaregates
ADSOMRLon, Coarse, € 127. . eeisss e et etens s srasssvens
Absorption, Fine, C 128 .......
Clay Lumps and Friable Partictes, C 142..........cooccveeee
Cleanness Value, CT 227....
Crushed Parlicles, CT 205...
Durability, Coarse, CT 229...
Durability, Fing, CT 229 .......
Los Angeles Abrasion, G 131 or C 535..
Organic Impurities, C 40 -

Potential Reactivity of Aggreg )
Mortar making propertias of fine aggregale, C 87.....
Sand Equivalent, CT 217 i niresens
Sieve Analysis, Coarse Aggregate, C 138,
Sieve Analysis, Fine Aggregate (including wash), C 136,
Sodiwm Sulfate Soundness {per size fraction}, C 88 ...
Specific Gravity, Coarse, C 127
Specific Gravity, Fing, C 128,

Special preparation of standard test specimens will be charged at the technician’s hourly rate.

Ninyo & Maoore is accredited to perform the AASHTO equivatent of many ASTM test procedures.

POBSI002-00203A Schedule of Fees

;Viﬂ.ya «ffnore



April 27, 2016
Proposal No. 085J002-00204A

Mr. Doug Horner

Director of Facilitites

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
7600 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California 94578

Subject: Proposal for Geotechnical Observation and Testing Services
Academic Building 100 Increment 2
Las Positas Community College
3000 Campus Hill Drive, Livermore, California 94551
Application No.: 01-115572; DSA File No.: 1-C2

Dear Mr. Horner:

In accordance with your request, Ninyo & Moore is pleased to provide this proposal to perform
geotechnical observation and testing services for the Las Positas Community College Academic
Building 100 increment 2 project in Livermore, California. This proposal provides cost estimates
based on our review of the available project plans, schedule, and specifications, and our
previous experience with similar projects of this nature.

The purpose of our services will be to provide you with field and laboratory data and information
in order to assess compliance with the project plans and specifications. Included in this proposal
is a discussion of our understanding of the project, the scope of services we can provide, and
associated fees.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

We understand that this project will include demolition of buildings 100, 200, 300, and the
building walkways. Construction will consist of a new 38,847 SF academic building with twelve
classrooms, six computer lab classrooms, anthropology lab classroom, and lecture hall.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Specific to this contract, Ninyo & Moore is capable and experienced in providing the needed
testing and inspection services. Based on our review of the project documents we will provide
the following scope of services.

214% O'Toole Avenug, Sute 30

‘\-r:[‘f._;) . l.r-n-?-f.' + les
lasVega:

v S Jose. California 95131« Phone [408) 4359000 = Faw (908) 435-9000

+ Rndhodlwamanga + Osklind ¢ Ssafiendio = Sendese  « Ssospento
¢ Tuson ¢ PrescoitValty ¢+ Derer ¢ Broomfield < Houdton




3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 085J002-00204A

Manage the project, including review and distribution of semi-monthly reports with test data
and daily field inspection reports.

Preparation of daily field reports documenting items inspected.
Coordinate inspections and testing requests with the project inspector.
Geotechnical Inspection and Testing Services include:

o Perform laboratory tests to evaluate the proctor density of subgrade, fill for foundation,
trench backfill and aggregate base for compaction testing.

o Perform compaction testing of soil for trench backfill, subgrade, building pad and site
grading.

o Observe site preparation, excavation, and removal of unsuitable materials,

o Observe prepared subgrade for conformance with geotechnical recommendations and
design assurmptions for foundation and site work.

o Perform field density tests to evaluate compaction of subgrade and aggregate base.
o Prepare daily field reporis describing the work observed.

Frovide interim and final affidavits at the project’s closeout.

SCOPES OF LABORATORY SERVICES

@

-]

Proctor density test of soil
Sieve analysis

ASSUMPTIONS

Our services will be schedufed and coordinated by the District's Project Inspector.

The contractor and subcontractors will maintain a 40-hour work week during normal
daytime work hours., Weekend and overtime work has not been included in this cost
proposal,

Our services are subject to California prevailing wage law.

POBSJO02-00204A 2 Nillgﬂ& Mﬂﬂk‘ﬂ



3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 085J002-00204A

¢ Field Technician and special inspector’s rates are based a 4-hour minimum for the first 4
hours and an 8-hour minimum for hours exceeding 4 hours. Show up time wili be charged
based on a 2-hour minimum. Field personnel are charged portal to portal from our San Jose
office.

e  Shoring and waterproofing observation and testing services to be provide by others and are
not included in the cost estimate.

e  Services that are not included will be provided upon the District’s written request based on
he attached fee schedule.

= Additional laboratory testing will be provided upon request and written approval, and will be
hilled at the rates listed on our current fee schadule,

PROPOSED ESTIMATED COST
TASK | Summary of Estimated Fees for Geotechnical Observation .
NO. and Testing Services Estimated Fees
1 Geotechnical Observation & Testing $13,800
2 Laboratory Testing $1,480
3 Project Management $2,216
Total Estimated Fee $17,496

Our proposed time-and-materials fee estimate for the scope of services described is
$17,496 (Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Six Dollars). Detailed estimate of
fees for geotechnical observation and testing services are attached under Table1. Should the
construction schedule require a lesser or greater amount of services than that estimated herein,
the cost will vary accordingly. The actual cost of our services will depend largely on the
requested site visits for our services, as well as impact of weather and work stoppages, all of
which are bayond our control. When possible, we will combine inspection and testing services
to reduce the cost of our services.

We will provide seivices on an as-needed basis and will require 24 hours nofice for scheduling
inspection and testing visits.

POASI062-00204A 3 Wiﬂyﬂ&m‘)ﬁ?%




3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 08SJ002-00204A

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal, and look forward to working with you on
this project.

Sincerely,
NINYO & MOORE

==l s 4/ N f\//@k[«

RuchilR. Shah ~ ~ ° Mark J. Hahle
Project Manager Principal, Director of Construction Services
RS/MJH/sIm

Attachments: Table 1 — Breakdown of Estimated Fee
Schedule of Fees

Distribution: (1) Addressee

POSSJO02-00204A 4 Nillyﬂ & Mﬂﬁl‘&



3000 Campus Hil Drive

April 27,2016

Livermore, California Proposal No.;, 08SJ002-00204A

TABLE 1 - BREAKDOWN OF ESTIMATED FEE - LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY GOLLEGE ACADEMIC BUILDING INCREMENT 2

TASK1- GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION AND TESTING

Senlor Staff Engineer Foundation Observation 40hours @ S 03 hour § 3,720
Ficld Technlclan Geotechnical Observation & Field Density Testing 80hours @ S 93 fhour § 7.440
MNuclear Gauge Equipment Charges 120hours @ $ 12 fhowr § 1,440
Vehicle Charges Field Vehicle Usage 120hours @ $ 10 /hour 1,200
Subtotal § 13,800

TASK 2 - LABORATORY TESTING
Proctor Density, D1857, D698, CT216, T180 For Soll Compaction Testing 4 lests @ $ 260 Jtest $ 1,040
Sieve Analysis of Sofl with 200 Wash, G136 Conformance Test 4 tesls @ § 110 ftest _§ 440
Subtotal $ 1,480

TASK 3 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Principal Engineer/Geolagist Consultation & Final Reparl Preparalion (DSA-293) 4howrs @ $ 155 hour § 620
Project Engineer/Geologlst Submillal Review, Project Co-ordinalion & Report Review 12 hours $ 133 /our _§ 1,596
Subtotal $ 2216
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES GEOTECHNICAL OBSERVATION & TESTING § 1749

FO8SJ002 00204 T

Ninyo. foure



3000 Campus Hill Drive April 27, 2016
Livermore, California Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

SCHEDULE OF FEES
HOURLY CHARGES FOR PERSONNEL

Principal Engineer/GeologistEnvironimental Scientist ...
Senior EngineerfGeologist/Environmental Scientist.... -
Senior Project Engineer/Geclogist/Environmental SClentISt
Project Engineer/GeologistEnvironmental Sclentist...............
Senior Staff Enginesr/Geologist/Environmental Sciantist.........c.oco e
Staff Engineer/Geologist/Envirenmental Scientist...........oceve v
GIS ARAIYSEL ..o e i
Fletd Operations Manager ..
Supervisary Technician ..
Nondestructive Exammataon Techn:cian UT NIT LP

Senlor Field/Laboratory Techmc:sanllnspector

Field/Laboratory Techrician .. -

Conorete/Asphalt Batch Piant Inspector .
Special inspector (Concrete, Masonry, Steei Weldlng and Flreprooﬂng)..
Technical lHustrator/CAD Operator.... e e a e a e e ares
information Specialist....

AR A R E RO RHHEN BN
-
Q)
o

Data Processingd_echnscal Edltlng, or Reproductlon 65
OTHER CHARGES

Expert Witness Testimony $ 400 /hr
Concrete Coring Equipment (includes one ischnician) SO UV P TPV UTUPPPRURPYPTPUPIOOURE S I o0 1 I
PID/FID Usage.... AL r LRt oL e A b A bbbt e e st ea ven et s s $ 120 /day
Anchor load test equlpment (mciudes techmc;an) ..... w3 97
Hang Auger Equipment ... w. $ 55 [day
Inclinometer Usage ........... e 3 32 o
Vapor Emission Kits w30 it
Level D Personal Protective Equment (per person per day) ..... ettt e b seas $ 25 /pd
Rebar Locator (Pachometer).... - . - % 22
Nuclear Densily Gauge Usage ........................ $ 12/hr
Field Vehicle Usage.........c............ .% 10 /thr

Dirsct Project Expenses..., ’ Cost plus 15 %

Laboratory testing, geophyslcal equapment, and other specsal aqument prowded upon request )

NOTES (Field Services)

For fisld and laboratory techricians and special inspectors, regular hourly rates are charged during normal weekday
construction hours, Overtime rates at 1.5 times the regular raies will be charged for work performed outside normal can-
struction hours and all day on Saturdays. Rates at twice the regular rates will be charged for all work in excess of 12
hours in one day or on Sundays and holidays. Lead time for any requested service Is 24 hours. Field Technician rates
are based on a 4-hour minimum. Special Inspaction rates are based on a 4-hour minimum for the first 4 hours and an 8-
hour minimum for hours exceeding 4 hours. Field persennel are charged portal to portal.

INVOICES
Invoices will be submitted monthly and are due upon receipt. A service charge of 1.0 percent per month may be charged
on accounts not paid within 30 days,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The terms and conditions of providing our consulting services include our fimitation of liability and indemnities as pre-
sented in Ninyo & Moore’s Work Authorization and Agreement.

POBSJ002-00204A Schedule of Fees Wiﬂgﬁ& Mﬂn?ﬁ




3000 Campus Hill Drive
Livermore, California

April 27, 2016
Proposal No. 08SJ002-00203A

SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR LABORATORY TESTING
Laboratory Test, Test Designation, and Price Per Test

Soils
Atterberg Limits, D 4318, CT 204 .....ccocominrnnne § 180
Califomia Bearing Ratio (CBR), D 1883.. -5 440
Chloride and Sulfate Content, CT 417 & GT 4 5 135
Consolidation, D 2435, CT 219... " 8 275
Consaolidation — Time Rate, 0 2435 CT 219 Wb 70
Direct Shear — Remolded, D 3080.., .5 290
Direci Shaar — Undisturbed, D SDBO .5 255
BDurability [ndex, CT 229... 5150
Expansion Index, D 4829, I & 240
Expansion Potential {Method A), D 4546 § 180
Expansion Pressure Methad C),D 4546
Geofabric Tensie and Elengation Test, D 4632 e d 185
Hydrawlic Conductivity, D 5084..... . W3 300
Hydrometer Analysis, D 422, CT 203... .5 180
Moisture, Ash, & Qrganic Matter of PeaUOrganlc Soils. .3 110
Moisture Only, D 2216, CT 225 ... 330
Moisture and Densily, D 2837 ...... .3 50
Permeability, GH, D 2434, CT 220 ., & 290
pH and Resistivity, CT 643 .. ..$ 160
Proctor Density D 1857, D 69 \ 16, 5 260
AASHTO T-180 {Rock corrections add 380)
R-valug, D 2844, CT 30 .3 425
Sand Equivalent, D 2419, CT 217 .5 110
Sieve Analysis, D422, CT 202..... -5 110
Sieve Analysis, 200 Wash, [ 1140, -3 80
Specific Gravily, D 854.......cocovenneee. ..§ 200
Triaxial Shear, C.D, D 4767, T 297... .3 390
Triaxial Shear C.U. wlpore pressure, D 4767, T 2287 par pt..$ 330
Triaxdal Shear, C.U. wfo pore pressure, 4787, 72297 perpt..3 190
Triaxial Shear, U. U , D 2850 .3 10
Unconfined Compresslan D 2166, T 208 ...s 100
Wax Densily, D 1188 L3080
Rooling
Built-ip Roofing, cut-cut samples, D 2829 . .3 165
Roofing Materials Analysis, D 2829.......... ..$ 500
Roofing Tile Absorption (set of 5), UBC 15-5.. ..§ 190
Roofing Tile Stranght Test (set of ), UBC 15-5 .$ 180
Masonry
Brick Absorplicn, 24-hour submarsion, G 67... % 45
Brick Absorptien, 5-hour boiling, G 67 ...... .3 55
Brick Absorption, 7-day, C 67 .. $ 60
Brick Compression Test, C 67...... ..§ 50
Brick Effiorescence, G 67....... .F 45
Brick Modulus of Rupture, C 67 .3 40
Brick Moisture as received, C 67.. .5 35
Brick Saturation Coefficlent, C67......... ..§ 50
Concrele Block Compression Test, 8x8x16, G 140 .3 60
Concrele Block Conformance Package, G 90. 51100
Concrele Block Linear Shrinkage, G 426 ............ F 120
Concrete Block Unit Welght and Absorption, C 140C... .5 b5
Cores, Compression or Shear Bond, CA Code....... .5 85
Masonry Grout, 3x3x6 prism comprassion, C39.... 30
Masonry Mortar, 2x4 cylinder compression, C 109. 3 30
Masonry Prism, half slze, compressien, C 1019 3180

Longrete
Cement Analysis Chamical and Physical C 109..........ccormecreromnenee. % 1,850
Compression Tasts, 6x12 Cylinder, C 3¢, $ a0
Concrete Mix Dasign Review, Job Spec...... 3 140
Concrete Mix Design, per Trial Baich, 6 cylinder, AGI .5 750
Concrete Cores, Compression (excludes sampling), C 42. § 55
Drying Shnnkage [ Y SO § 250
Flaxural Test, C 8., 5100
Flaxural Tes|, C 283 % BB
Flexurat Test, CT 523 .3 100
Gunite/Shoterete, Panals, 3 cut cores per paneE and fest, ACL......% 25
Jobsite Testing Laboratory....  Quote
Lightweight Concrete Fill, Cornpressmn C 495 .$ B5
Petrographic Analysis, C 858.....ccoerrrrereeerecnes .5 1,100
Restrained Expangion of Shdnkage Compensalion .... $ 60
W&gﬂ
Flreproofing Density Test, UBC 7-6... .$ 70
Hardness Test, Rockwell, A-370..... $§ 80
High Strength Bolt Nut & Washer Conformanoe
per assembly, A-325 .......... .$ 208

Mechanically Spliced Reinforcing Tensile Test ACH....covrvccvveeinn. § 95
Pra-Stress Strand (7 wire), A 416...... 3 140
Chemical Analysis, A-38, A-615 “F 120
Reinforcing Tensile or Bend upto No. 11, A6153 & A 708,
No. 8 Rebar et sensaen § 55
NO, 1T REDA ...t s reesiecrrem e emerirns s § 75
NOL 18 REDAF .eoveeeec v e s rnensers e s smsrans § 150
Structural Steel Tensﬂe Test: Up I 200,000 |bs,

{machining exira), A 370... rerreeiesreeriseniens B 108
Weidad Reinferding Tensile Test: Up to No. 11 bars. ACI.. .3 80
Tensile Test for Fiberwrap (ASTM D-303%........ov v seoeeimaens e $ &75

Asphalt Concrete

Asphalt Mix Design, Galtrans... -
Asphalt Mix Design Review, Job Spec
Extraction, % Asphalt, inciuding Gradation, D 2172, CT 382,
Film Stipping, CT 302
Hveemn Stabiiity and Unit Weight CTM or ASTM, CT 3
Marshall Stabllity, Flow and Uinit Weight, T-245,..
Maximum Theoretical Unit Weight, D 2041...
SWBICT 305 cemmrrmiemse s s
Unit Weight sample or core, D 2726, CT 308...

Agquredates

Absorption, Coarse, G 127...
Absorption, Fing, C 128.. O
Clay Lumps and Friable Paruc!es ct4z.
Gleanness Valus, CT 227...
Crushed Particles, CT 205..
Durability, Coarse, CT 229.....
Durability, Fine, CT 229 ...
Los Angeles Abrasion, C 131 or C 535
Onganic Impuritios, C 40 ..vcereernnns
Polentiaf Reactivity of Aggregate (Chemicat Method),
Mortar making properties of fine aggregate, C 87........
Sand Equivalerd, CT 297 e
Sieve Analysis, Coarse Aggregate, C 138 .
Sieve Analysls, Fine Aggregate (lnciudmg wash) C 136
Sediun Sulfale Soundness (per size fractson} cas..
Specific Gravily, Coarss, C 127.. -

Specific Gravily, Fine, C 128...

Special preparation of standard test specimens will be charged at the techniclan's hourly rate.

Ninyo & Moore is accredited to perform the AASHTO eqguivalent of many ASTM test procedures,

POBSJ002-00204A Schedula of Fees

Miﬂga& Mm‘m




